
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Corporate Services Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2024 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Alastair Moss (Chair) 

Florence Keelson-Anfu (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Alderman Sir Charles Bowman 
Deputy Henry Colthurst 
Anthony David Fitzpatrick 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Deputy Christopher Hayward 
 

Alderwoman & Sheriff Dame Susan 
Langley, DBE 
Gregory Lawrence 
Deputy Charles Edward Lord OBE 
Catherine McGuinness CBE 
Timothy James McNally 
Tom Sleigh 
Mandeep Thandi 
James Tumbridge 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Polly Dunn 

Polly.Dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
NB: Certain items presented for information have been marked * and will be taken without 
discussion, unless the Committee Clerk has been informed that a Member has questions 
or comments prior to the start of the meeting. These for information items have been 
collated into a supplementary agenda pack and circulated separately. 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 29 November 2023. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. *MINUTES OF THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 To note the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2023. 

 
 For Information 
  

 
5. ANNUAL REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
6. DRAFT PEOPLE STRATEGY 
 Report of the Chief People Officer and Executive Director of Human Resources. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 62) 

 
7. DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET ESTIMATES 2024-25 – CORPORATE SERVICES 

COMMITTEE 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk, Chief Strategy Officer, Comptroller & City Solicitor and 

Chamberlain. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 63 - 72) 

 
 
 



3 
 

8. DRAFT HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN 2024/25 - CORPORATE STRATEGY AND 
PERFORMANCE TEAM 

 Report of the Chief Strategy Officer. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 73 - 84) 

 
9. DRAFT HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN 2024/25 – TOWN CLERK’S 

DEPARTMENT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 85 - 104) 

 
10. HEALTH & SAFETY UPDATES 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
NB – to be read in conjunction with non-public appendices at Item 16. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 105 - 112) 

 
11. *FORWARD PLAN 
 Joint report of the Chief People Officer & Executive Director of Human Resources and 

Town Clerk. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2023. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 113 - 114) 

 



4 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC APPENDICES - HEALTH & SAFETY UPDATE 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
NB – to be read in conjunction with the public report at Item 10. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 115 - 156) 

 
17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 
 
19. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 To agree the Confidential minutes of the last meeting held on 29 November 2023. 

 
 For Decision 
  

 



CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 29 November 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Services Committee held at Guildhall on 

Wednesday, 29 November 2023 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Chair) 
Florence Keelson-Anfu (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Deputy Henry Colthurst 
Anthony David Fitzpatrick 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Deputy Christopher Hayward 
Gregory Lawrence 
Deputy Charles Edward Lord 
Catherine McGuinness 
Timothy James McNally 
Tom Sleigh 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
Officers: 
Ian Thomas - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Gregory Moore - Deputy Town Clerk 

Polly Dunn - Town Clerk’s Department 

Oliver Sanandres - Town Clerk’s Department 

Ali Littlewood - Chief People Officer & Executive Director of Human 
Resources 

Pauline Shakespeare - Human Resources 

Dionne Williams-Dodoo - Human Resources 

Faye Johnstone - Human Resources 

Sonia Virdee - Chamberlain’s Department 

Genine Whitehorne - Chamberlain’s Department 

Frank Marchione - Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 

Alix Newbold - City of London Police 

Simi Shah - Innovation & Growth Department 

Gavin Stedman - Environment Department 

 -  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Sir Charles Bowman, 
Alderwoman and Sheriff Dame Susan Langley and Mandeep Thandi. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Catherine McGuinness issued apologies for lateness. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Under matters arising, the Chief People Officer and Executive Director of 
Human Resources gave an update on appraisals.  
 

It was confirmed that the number of returned appraisals had increased 
considerably. Beyond that, progress had been made in respect to Senior 
Officer appraisals.  
 

The Chief People Officer confirmed that appraisal meetings were largely taking 
place face-to-face. This was the recommended approach, where at all possible. 
  
 

As a more general point, Members commented on the need for minutes to be 
shared with Members in good time (i.e. before the draft set was published 
within the pack for the following meeting). This was acknowledged by officers 
and Members were advised that steps were being taken to ensure that the 
Governance and Member Services Team had sufficient capacity to focus on 
core activities, such as minute production.  
 
RESOLVED, that Members approve the public minutes and non-public 
summary of the meeting held on 18 October 2023.  
 

4. *MINUTES OF THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE MEETING OF 4 
SEPTEMBER 2023.  
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the Joint 
Consultative Committee meeting held on 4 September 2023, be noted.  
 

5. AMBITION 25:  MY CONTRIBUTION, MY REWARD  
Members considered a report of the Chief People Officer and Executive 
Director of Human Resources concerning the ongoing Ambition 24: My 
Contribution, My Reward programme.  
 

Clarification was sought on the report having been marked ‘for discussion’. 
Whist the Committee had authorised the Town Clerk to progress 
[...]
ut a new border regime Including a risk 
based approach to border controls for food, feed, plants, seeds and live 
animals.  
 

Controls for imported food and feed will be aligned for Rest of World and EU 
imports and would be implemented in three stages:  
 

31 January 2024 - Export Health Certificates introduced  
30 April 2024 - Documentary physical and identity checks introduced.   
31 October 2024 - Use of a UK Single Trade Window to assist the import 
process.  
 

Members were advised that this change would require a significant increase in 
staffing early in the New Year, but that full implications and financing from 
Government was still being determined.  
 

In response to this, Members agree to delegate authority to the Town Clerk in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of Corporate Services 
Committee, to consider proposals relating to a Brexit Readiness Resourcing 
Plan for the Port Health Service, if required before the next meeting (10 Jan 
2024).  
 

RESOLVED, that Members agree to delegate authority to the Town Clerk in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of Corporate Services 
Committee, to consider proposals relevant to the Committee, relating to a Brexit 
Readiness Resourcing Plan for the Port Health Service, if required before the 
next meeting (10 Jan 2024).  
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Page 8



 
9. *NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 

MEETING OF 4 SEPTEMBER 2023  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the Joint Consultative Committee 
meeting held on 4 September 2023, be noted.  
 

10. *EXTENSION OF THE MANAGED SERVICE TEMPORARY AGENCY 
RESOURCE CONTRACT  
Members received a report of the Chief People Officer and Executive Director 
of Human Resources, regarding the extension of the managed service 
Temporary Agency Resource Contract.  
 

11. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There was one question relating to a recent meeting of the Joint Consultative 
Committee. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
At this point in the meeting several officers departed so that items could be 
considered in confidential session.   
 

12.59 - Pursuant to Standing Order 40, Members present agreed to extend the 
meeting until such a time where the business on the agenda had been 
considered.  
 

13. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 
2023, be approved as an accurate record.  
 

14. CREATION OF A GRADE I POST  
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding the creation of a 
Grade I post.  
 

15. DESTINATION CITY  
Members considered a report of the Executive Director of Innovation and 
Growth concerning the restructuring of the Destination City Team.  
 

16. MINIMUM-HOURS CONTRACTS  
Members received a report of the Principal of the Guildhall School of Music and 
Drama regarding minimum hours contracts.  
 

17. *EMPLOYMENT CASES UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Comptroller & City Solicitor regarding an 
update on Employment Tribunal Cases.  
 

18. *REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  

Page 9



Members received a report of the Town Clerk regarding action taken between 
meetings under urgency procedures.  
 
Members received a verbal update on a confidential staffing matter. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.17 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Polly Dunn 
Polly.Dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



Committee(s): 
Corporate Services Committee – For decision 

 

Dated: 
10 January 
[...]
nding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Alison Littlewood, Interim Chief People Officer For decision to delegate 
final approval of the People 
Strategy to the Town Clerk 
& Chief Executive and 
Member Reference Group. 

Report author: Cindy Vallance, People and Human 
Resources 

 
Summary 
 
This paper highlights the process that has been used to develop City Corporation’s 
first ever People Strategy which will cover the period 2024 - 2029. It outlines 
engagement with employees and Members to date and summarises corporate and 
strategic implications for the creation of a People Strategy. The People Strategy 
itself, outlining key ambitions, priorities and suggested KPI categories is contained in 
Appendix 1, with definitions in Annex 1, and a summary of engagement in Annex 2. 
It will continue to be iterated and finalised for launch in April 2024. The People 
Strategy has been created to enable the realisation of the Corporate Plan and will be 
implemented alongside the pillars of the Digital Strategy and Transformation work.  
 
To achieve the Committee deadline for Court of Common Council in March 2024, 
Members are asked to agree delegation of approval for finalisation of the City 
Corporation People Strategy to the Town Clerk & Chief Executive (TCCX) and the 
People Strategy Member Reference Group for its April 2024 launch. The People 
Strategy will also be circulated to the Policy and Resources Committee and to the 
Court of Common Council for adoption.  
 
Recommendation 
 

Members are asked to: 
 

1. Approve the following for the draft People Strategy 2024 - 29 in Appendix 1. 
Specifically: 

a. Agree the five themes; and  
b. Agree the direction of travel contained within the summary of high-level 

annual Activities and Key Performance Measures   
2. Authorise the TCCX to finalise and agree any further changes to the content 

of the draft People Strategy 2024 - 2029, in consultation with the Member 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

2 

 

Reference Group; noting that the final wording and design will be finalised in 
consultation with the TCCX and Chair, Member Reference Group. 

3. Recommend that the Policy and Resources Committee adopts the People 
Strategy 2024 - 2029. 

4. Recommend that the Court of Common Council adopts the People Strategy 
2024 - 2029. 

 
Main Report 
 
Background and current position 
1. The People Strategy for 2024 - 2029 provides a framework to guide the City of 

London Corporation’s thinking and decision-making over the next fantastic five 
years in realising the overarching outcomes of the Corporate Plan that covers the 
same period. Alongside a new Digital Strategy and Transformation work, the 
People Strategy will enable employees within the City of London Corporation to 
achieve the organisation’s ambition to be world-class. 
 

2. An initial People Strategy framework made up of eight themes was approved by 
Members in December 2022.The framework was created based on lessons 
learned from the Total Operating Model work that had taken place over the 
previous 18 months as well as the 2022 all staff survey results and action plans. 
Employee engagement with the People Strategy framework, including 
discussions with trade unions, took place across the City Corporation in early 
spring 2023 with over 200 employees taking part.  
 

3. Following a brief pause due to a change of HR leadership, additional 
engagement was initiated between July - October 2023 in close partnership with 
parallel discussions leading to the development of a new 2024 - 2029 Corporate 
Plan. This dual engagement was led directly by the TCCX, the new interim Chief 
People Officer and the Chief Strategy Officer. The engagement included brief 
presentations and open question and answers at each session. This work 
resulted in a refinement from eight to five themes, the opportunity to report on 
actions already underway, and a confirmation of the details and the priority 
ord
[...]
er progression and EDI should not be in tension. 
Managers need to be clear about expectations and in truly diverse organisations, 
this requires reflection about what good looks like.  

• Training on and off the job is important; formal and informal; F2F as well as 
remote. It would be beneficial to offer training in multiple locations across City 
Corporation which requires time and resources to make happen. 

 
Modernising and Transforming Our City Corporation 

• The work on getting the basics right with processes and systems as well as the 
significant Enterprise Resource Planning project is progressing. The ERP 
implementation will provide a sound foundation for data, reporting and prioritised 
decision-making as the People Strategy progresses.  

 
 

Page 62



1 
 

Committee: 
 

Date: 
 

Corporate Services Committee  10th January 2024 

Subject: 
Departmental Budget Estimates 2024-25 – Corporate 
Services Committee 

Public 
 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or  
capital spending? 

N/A 

Report of: 
The Town Clerk, The Deputy Town Clerk, Chief Strategy 
Officer, Comptroller & City Solicitor and The Chamberlain 

For Decision 
 

Report author: 
Mark Jarvis - Head of Finance, Chamberlain’s Department 
Reece Surridge – Finance Business Partner - Chamberlains 
 
 

 
Summary 

 

This report is the annual submission of the revenue budgets in relation to the operational 

services directly overseen by your committee. It is asking Members to note the latest revenue 

budget for 2023/24 and approve the proposed revenue budget for 2024/25. 

The estimates presented in this report are for the services detailed in Appendix 1 by Chief 

Officer, which are summarised below: 

i) The Chief People Officer (under the Town Clerk)– The People & HR Team. 

ii) Deputy Town Clerk & Chief Strategy Officer (relevant functions of both)– 

Town Clerk’s Office, Governance & Member Services, Office of the Policy 

Chairman and Corporate Health & Safety, Business Support, Corporate Strategy 

& Performance and Equality, Diversity & Inclusion. (Please note for the purpose of 

this report Deputy Town Clerk & Chief Strategy Officer have been included 

together, their budgets will be fully separated by the commencement of 2024/25 

financial year) 

iii) Comptroller and City Solicitor – Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Office and 

Democratic & Election Services. 

The proposed budget for 2024/25 totals net expenditure of £11.070m, which is an increase of 

£0.790m (7.68%) compared with the 2023/24 original budget of £10.280m, which is principally 

due to: 

Increases: 

• The full year effect of the July 2023 pay award (£1.014m) 

• Net 3% inflation (£0.333m) and 

• Incorporation of payroll into People & HR Team budgets (£0.466m) and 

• Health & Safety moved into Deputy Town Clerk from City Surveyors (£0.289m) and 

• Health & Safety budget has been made permanent (£0.207m). 
Decreases: 

• Movement of a post within Town Clerk budgets out of Guildhall admin (£0.044m) and 

• Project governance moved to P&R committee (£0.547m) and 

• Apprentice contingency central risk budget moved to Finance committee (£1.415) 
and 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

• Staff events budget removed from Guildhall Admin (£0.072m). 
The overall budget is summarised by Chief Officer in the following table.  

 

Figures in brackets indicate expenditure, increases in expenditure, or decreases in income. 

 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 

i) Note the latest revenue budget for 2024/25, 
ii) Review and approve the estimate for 2024/25 for submission to the Finance 

Committee, 
iii) Authorise the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Town Clerk, Deputy Town 

Clerk, the Comptroller and City Solicitor to revise these budgets to allow for any 
further implications arising from Corporate Projects, other reviews and changes to 
the Cyclical Works Programme, 

iv) Authorise the Chamberlain to agree minor amendments for 2023-24 and 2024-25 
bud
[...]
ppendix 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Notes - Examples of types of service expenditure:-

(iii) Employees (central risk) – includes union representatives, Chief Officers recruitment advertising, long service mementoes.

(v) Transformation Fund expenditure reallocated across all funds

(i) Supplies and Services – equipment, furniture, materials, uniforms, printing, stationery, professional fees, grants & subscriptions.

(ii) Charges for specific services – printing & stationery charges, commercial property fee income, corporate recruitment, HR services to 

(iv) Support services reflect the share of the Guildhall complex costs and IS charges.

Page 70



9 
 

Appendix 3 

 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 72



Committee(s): 
Corporate Services Committee 
Policy and Resources Committee 

Dated: 
10 January 2024 

22 February 2024 

Subject: Draft High-Level Business Plan 2024/25 – 
Corporate Strategy and Performance Team 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

All 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Dionne Corradine, Chief Strategy Officer 
 

For Decision 

Report author: Barbara Hook, Assistant Director 
Corporate Planning 
Email: Barbara.Hook@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

 

Summary 

  

This report presents for approval the high-level Business Plan for the Corporate 

Strategy & Performance Team, part of Town Clerk’s Department, for 

2024/25. Members should note that the Chief Strategy Officer’s portfolio now also 

includes Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (since November 2023).  

  

Recommendation 

  

Members are asked to:  

  

i. Note the factors taken into consideration in compiling the Corporate Strategy 

and Performance Team Business Plan; and 

 

ii. Approve, sub
[...]
nd Resilience 

• Police Authority  

• Corporate Health & Safety 
 
The Office of the Lord Mayor and the London Metropolitan Archives, which also sit under the 
Deputy Town Clerk, will report in separate, individualised business plans, as will other areas 
of the Town Clerk’s Department (e.g., Corporate, Strategy and Performance and 
Communications). 
 
Recommendation(s) 
  
1. Members of the Corporate Services Committee are asked to approve the sections 

related to Governance and Member Services, Office of the Policy Chairman and 
Corporate Health & Safety. 

 
2. Members of the Policy and Resources Committee are asked to approve the sections 

related to the Office of the Policy Chairman and Strategic Security and Resilience.  
 

3. Members of the Police Authority Board are asked to approve the sections related to 

the Police Authority. 

 

4. Members are asked to note organisational changes which will affect the Town Clerk’s 

Department and Deputy Town Clerk reporting lines, particularly that Electoral Services 

has moved to the Comptroller and City Solicitor, and that Health and Safety will report 

into the Deputy Town Clerk. 

Page 85

Agenda Item 9



  
Main Report 

  
Background  
  

1. As part of the new framework for corporate and business planning, departments were 
asked to produce standardised high-level, 2-side business plans for the first time in 
2017 for the 2018/19 year.  Members generally welcomed these high-level plans for 
being brief, concise, focused and consistent statements of the key ambitions and 
objectives for every department.  

 
2. For 2024/2025, the high-level business plans have been further evolved to add more 

narrative and improve readability. These plans incorporate further changes to the 
organization since the TOM. As high-level plans, these documents do not capture the 
granularity of work but give the overall picture of activity, customer feedback, trends 
where applicable and direction of travel.  

 
 
Draft fi
[...]
0000-fine-serco-litter-picking-fatality


Document is Restricted

Page 113

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 145

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Annual Review of Terms of Reference
	6 Draft People Strategy
	People Strategy as of 19 Dec 23

	7 Departmental Budget Estimates 2024-25 – Corporate Services Committee
	8 Draft High-Level Business Plan 2024/25 - Corporate Strategy and Performance Team
	Appendix 1 CSPT 2024-25 High Level Business Plan
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5


	9 Draft High-Level Business Plan 2024/25 – Town Clerk’s Department
	APPENDIX 1 TOWN CLERK'S DEPARTMENT DRAFT 24-25 BUSINESS PLAN
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8

	APPENDIX 2 CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY 24-25 DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5


	10 Health & Safety Updates
	Appendix 3 – IOSH article – Newport Council Prosecution

	15 Non-Public Minutes
	16 Non-Public Appendices - Health & Safety Update
	Appendix_2_Quadriga Plan_Impacts




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 10 January 2024  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Services Committee held at Guildhall on 

Wednesday, 10 January 2024 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Chair) 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Deputy Henry Colthurst 
Deputy Christopher Hayward 
Deputy Charles Edward Lord 
Catherine McGuinness 
Timothy James McNally 
Tom Sleigh 
Mandeep Thandi 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Ian Thomas CBE - Town Clerk & Chief Executive 

Gregory Moore - Deputy Town Clerk 

Polly Dunn - Assistant Town Clerk & Exec. Director of Governance 
and Member Services 

Oliver Sanandres - Town Clerk’s Department 

Alison Littlewood - Chief People Officer and Exec. Director of Human 
Resources 

Pauline Shakespeare - Human Resources Department 

Cindy Vallance - Human Resources Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller & City Solicitor and Deputy Chief 
Executive 

Sonia Virdee - Chamberlain’s Department 

Dionne Corradine - Chief Strategy Officer 

Barbara Hook - Chief Strategy Officer’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Sir Charles Bowman, 
Anthony Fitzpatrick, Steve Goodman, Florence Keelson-Anfu, Alderwoman & 
Sheriff Dame Susan Langley, Gregory Lawrence, and James Tumbridge. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
In respect of Item 9, Catherine McGuiness noted a wider family member’s 
employment by the City of London Police.  
 



3. MINUTES  
In commenting on the accuracy of the minutes, Deputy Charles Edward Lord 
noted that they had issued apologies at the last meeting. 
 
Brexit Readiness 
In relation to Item 7 within the minutes, the Executive Director of Environment 
provided an update in respect of the Brexit Readiness resourcing plan for the 
Port Health Service. An extension on the Delegated Authority was sought and 
granted. 
 
Workplace Attendance 
It was noted that a report on this matter would be submitted to the February 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
 
RESOLVED – That 
 

1. the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 29 November 
2023 be approved as an accurate record subject to the following 
amendment – Deputy Charles Edward Lord was not present and sent 
apologies. 

 
2. Members agree to delegate authority to the Town Clerk in consultation 

with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of Corporate Services 
Committee, to consider proposals relevant to the Committee, relating to 
a Brexit Readiness Resourcing Plan for the Port Health Service, if 
required before the next meeting (21 February 2024). 

 
4. *MINUTES OF THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  

RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting of the Joint 
Consultative Committee held on 28 November 2023, be noted. 
 
 

5. ANNUAL REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk, regarding the Annual Review 
of Terms of Reference.  
 
With the permission of the Committee, this item was withdrawn and would be 
resubmitted to the next meeting. 
 

6. DRAFT PEOPLE STRATEGY  
Members considered a report of the Chief People Officer and Executive 
Director of Human Resources, regarding the draft People Strategy. 
 
The Town Clerk introduced the item by remarking upon the brilliant people 
within the organisation. The Chief People Officer followed by noting the new 
Strategy involved modernisation, whilst continuing to build upon trust within the 
workforce. 
 
Comments on the Strategy included:- 



 

• On the workplace profile, there was currently no option within the system 
to select anything other than ‘male’ or ‘female’ but this was being looked 
at. 

• There was a typographical error in relation to ‘LBQTBA+’, it was 
suggested that LGBTQ+ would be more appropriate 

• Monitoring reports should be submitted more frequently than annually. 

• Tone on page 27 within the forewords require further drafting.  

• The performance references in the purpose and outcomes section on 
p30 require higher visibility. 

• On pages 28/39 – were the list of religions exhaustive? 

• Language should generally be more consistent. 

• Reference to Members and leadership should be included. 

• Employee engagement would be key to measure success. 
 
It was also noted that the homescreens on City Corporation devices still 
featured the four ‘P’s (Pride, Pace, Passion, Professionalism) and this should 
be changed with the adoption of the new Strategy. 
 
 
RESOLVED that Members:- 

1. Approve the following for the draft People Strategy 2024 - 29 in 
Appendix 1. Specifically: 
a. Agree the five themes; and 
b. Agree the direction of travel contained within the summary of high-

level annual Activities and Key Performance Measures 
2. Authorise the Town Clerk and Chief Executive to finalise and agree any 

further changes to the content of the draft People Strategy 2024 - 2029, 
in consultation with the Member Reference Group; noting that the final 
wording and design will be finalised in consultation with the Town Clerk 
and Chief Executive and Chair, Member Reference Group. 

3. Recommend that the Policy and Resources Committee adopts the 
People Strategy 2024 - 2029. 

4. Recommend that the Court of Common Council adopts the People 
Strategy 2024 - 2029. 

 
7. DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET ESTIMATES 2024-25 – CORPORATE 

SERVICES COMMITTEE  
Members considered a joint report of the Town Clerk, Chief Strategy Officer, 
Comptroller & City Solicitor, and Chamberlain, regarding the departmental 
budget estimates of 2024-2025.  
 
In response to a question, the Deputy Town Clerk confirmed that Member 
allowances did not sit within this budget but came from the Central Risk budget. 
This was confirmed by the Chamberlain. 
 
Members asked that in future, the variances described at the bottom of page 
63, should feature within the table at the top of page 64. 
 



With regard to the Guildhall Club budget, it was noted that the shortfall tended 
to be consistently managed using underspends. Member asked that next year it 
be assigned a proper budget. 
 
Requirements for Equality Diversity and Inclusion  were still being worked 
through  but would, in any event, need to be resourced from the existing 
envelope. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members 
 

1. Note the latest revenue budget for 2024/25; 
2. Review and approve the estimate for 2024/25 for submission to the 

Finance Committee; 
3. Authorise the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Town Clerk, Deputy 

Town Clerk, the Comptroller and City Solicitor to revise these budgets to 
allow for any further implications arising from Corporate Projects, other 
reviews and changes to the Cyclical Works Programme; and 

4. Authorise the Chamberlain to agree minor amendments for 2023-24 and 
2024-25 budgets arising during budget setting be delegated to the 
Chamberlain. 

 
 

8. DRAFT HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN 2024/25 - CORPORATE STRATEGY 
AND PERFORMANCE TEAM  
Members considered a report of the Strategy Officer, regarding the draft High-
Level Business Plan 2024/25 – Corporate Strategy and Performance Team.  
 
A Member asked whether there were any proposals to change where the 
Sports Engagement Team reported into. The Town Clerk confirmed that this 
was being looked at. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members 

1. Note the factors taken into consideration in compiling the Corporate 
Strategy and Performance Team Business Plan; and 

2. Approve, subject to the incorporation of any changes sought by this 
Committee, the departmental High Level Business Plan 2024/25 at 
Appendix 1. 

 
9. DRAFT HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN 2024/25 – TOWN CLERK’S 

DEPARTMENT  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk, regarding the draft High-Level 
Business Plan 2024/25 – Town Clerk’s Department.  
 
The Deputy Town Clerk provided clarification about the use of percentages, 
which related to the total of each sub-Team, rather than the Department as a 
whole. This was something that would be clarified next year. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members 
 



1. Approve the sections related to Governance and Member Services, Office of 
the Policy Chairman and Corporate Health & Safety; and 

2. Note organisational changes which will affect the Town Clerk’s Department 
and Deputy Town Clerk reporting lines, particularly that Electoral Services 
has moved to the Comptroller and City Solicitor, and that Health and Safety 
will report into the Deputy Town Clerk. 

 
 

10. HEALTH & SAFETY UPDATES  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk, regarding health & safety.  
 
Members had questions in relation to the Non-Public Appendix, which were 
raised at item 16. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members note the report and endorse the action plan 
prepared by officers. 
 
 

11. *FORWARD PLAN  
Members received a joint report of the Chief People Officer & Executive 
Director of Human Resources and Town Clerk, regarding the forward plan.  
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 
2023 were approved as an accurate record. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC APPENDICES - HEALTH & SAFETY UPDATE  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk, regarding the non-public 
appendices of the health & safety update.  
 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  



There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

19. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 
2023 were approved as an accurate record. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.40 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Polly Dunn 
Polly.Dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


